

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATALIA MARSHALL,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, FIREARMS, TOBACCO &  
EXPLOSIVES; MARVIN RICHARDSON, ACTING  
DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL,  
TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND EXPLOSIVES;  
MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ELLIOTT M. HARDING  
*Counsel of Record*  
HARDING COUNSEL, PLLC  
608 Elizabeth Avenue  
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901  
(434) 962-8465  
elliott@hardingcounsel.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

311011



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
I. Factual history.....	5
II. Proceedings below.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Case Is Not Moot And The Fourth Circuit’s Holding To The Contrary Created A Split With The Third And Ninth Circuits .....	10

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. A Case Is Not Moot When A Party Maintains A Direct Benefit From A Favorable Ruling And From Any Form of Available Relief . . . . .	11
B. Should The Case Be Considered Moot, The Court Can Clarify When The Collateral Injury Exception To Mootness Applies. . . . .	13
II. The Court Can Resolve A Fundamental Constitutional Question Concerning The Second Amendment And Find That Equity Does Not Favor Vacating <i>Hirschfeld I</i> Regardless of Whether The Case Is Moot. . . . .	16
A. Principles of Equity Do Not Support Vacatur In Favor of The Government When Mootness Is Caused By The Limited Duration of The Unconstitutional Laws At Issue Relative To The Time Needed For Final Judicial Review On The Merits. . . . .	17
B. The Court Can Clarify Whether Age-Based Restrictions On The Purchase of Handguns By Adult Citizens Violate The Second Amendment. . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED SEPTEMBER 22, 2021 .....	1a
APPENDIX B — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, CHARLOTTESVILLE DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 4, 2019 .....	10a
APPENDIX C — ORDER DENYING REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 19, 2021 .....	34a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen &amp; Co. v. Pacific Dunlop Holdings, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 1160 (1994) .....	18
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	11
<i>Artway v. Attorney Gen. of N.J.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	10, 13, 15
<i>Carey v. Population Services, Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	8, 12
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	15
<i>Chong v. Dist. Dir., I.N.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 378 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	10, 13, 14
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....	15
<i>Cook v. Colgate Univ.</i> , 992 F.2d 17 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	8, 9, 12



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	22
<i>Elhert v. Settle</i> , 105 Va. Cir. 326 (Lynchburg Cir. Ct. July 14, 2020) . . .	8
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U.S. 391 (1963) . . . . .	21
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v.</i> <i>New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.</i> , 832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	10, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Heitmuller v. Stokes</i> , 256 U.S. 359 (1921) . . . . .	9
<i>Hirschfeld, et al. v. BATFE, et al.</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021) (“ <i>Hirschfeld II</i> ”) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hirschfeld, et al. v. BATFE, et al.</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021) (“ <i>Hirschfeld I</i> ”) . . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hirschfeld, et al. v. BATFE, et al.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 3d 747 (W.D. Va. 2019) . . . . .	1, 7
<i>Jones v. Becerra</i> , 498 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (S.D. Cal. 2020) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987) .....	17, 19
<i>Knox v. Service Employees</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	15
<i>Lara v. Evanchick</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 478 (W.D. Pa. 2021) .....	22
<i>Minnesota Newspaper Assn., Inc. v.</i> <i>Postmaster General</i> , 488 U.S. 998 (1989) .....	18
<i>Mitchell v. Atkins</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 985 (W.D. Wash. 2020) .....	22
<i>NRA v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	7, 17, 21, 22
<i>NRA of Am., Inc. v. Swearingen</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117837 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2021) .....	22
<i>Prison Legal News v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 944 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963) .....	21
<i>Schenley Distilling Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 333 U.S. 878 (1948).....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1979) .....	11
<i>St. Luke's Federation of Nurses and Health Professionals v. Presbyterian/ St. Luke's Medical Center</i> , 459 U.S. 1025 (1982) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hamburg-Amerikanische Packetfahrt-Actien Gesellschaft</i> , 239 U.S. 466 (1916) .....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	16, 18
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United For Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	11

**STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Cont., Art. III .....	10
U.S. Cont., Art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Cont., Amend. II . . . . .	2, 7, 21, 22
U.S. Cont., Amend. V . . . . .	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(1)(A) . . . . .	2, 6
18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(1) . . . . .	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 922(c)(1) . . . . .	3, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.96(b) . . . . .	4, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
27 C.F.R. § 478.99(b)(1) . . . . .	4, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.102 . . . . .	9
27 C.F.R. § 478.102(a) . . . . .	4
27 C.F.R. § 478.102(f) . . . . .	4
27 C.F.R. § 478.124 . . . . .	4
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(a) . . . . .	4, 5
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(1) . . . . .	9
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(2) . . . . .	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(3) .....	9
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(4) .....	9
27 C.F.R. § 478.124(c)(5) .....	9
Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:5 .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7
<i>Recordkeeping and Background Check Procedure for Facilitation of Private Party Firearms Transfers, ATF PROCEDURE 2020-2 (Sept. 2, 2020) .....</i>	9
